
A U D I T  
C O M M I T T E E
Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

Committee Membership
                                              
                                                            Cllr Brian Bell
                                                            Cllr Ajay Chauhan
                                                            Cllr Michelle Gregory
                                                            Cllr Yvonne Maxwell
                                                            Cllr Nick Sharman
                                                            Cllr Patrick Spence

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3326 
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Financial Statement Audit 2017/18 - Annual Governance Report 
(Council & Pension Fund) 

1 - 34

4  Statement of Annual Accounts 2017/18 35 - 206

5  Update on SEND - To Follow 

6  Verbal Update on Payroll System 

7  Any other business that in the opinion of the chair is  urgent 

Item No Page No



Access and Information

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council 
Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance.
[...]
ng, speak on a matter then leave the 
room. Once you have finished making your representation, you must leave the 
room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.  

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 
or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting?

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must:

FS 566728

Further Information

Further Information

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


 

Financial Statements Audit 2017/18 – Annual Governance Report (Council and 
Pension Fund)

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2018/19

25 July 2018

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All

GROUP DIRECTOR

 Ian Williams, Finance and Corporate Resources

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Annual Governance Report sets out the position on the audit of the Council’s and 
Pension Fund’s financial statements and the conclusion on the arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 The external auditors are required to report to “those charged with governance” any 
matters arising from the annual audit of the Council’s financial Statements and those 
of the authority’s Pension Fund before they are able to issue audit opinions on those 
statements.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Annual Governance Report discharges the external auditor’s responsibility under 
the International Standards of Auditing (ISA) (UK & Ireland) 260, communication of 
audit matters with those charged with governance.

 4.2 Policy Context

4.3 Equality Impact Assessment
For the purposes of this report, an Equality Impact Assessment is not applicable.

4.4 Sustainability
   Not applicable - This report contains no new impacts on the physical and social 

environment.

4.5    Consultations
Not applicable

4.6   Risk Assessment
Details of the auditors assessment of risk associated with the audit of the accounts is 
outlined in the ISA260 Report included at Appendix 1.  

5. EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S  ISA260 REPORT

5.1 At the time of writing this report, work on the audits of both the Council’s main accounts 
and the Pension Fund accounts is in the final stages and the auditor’s ISA260 report, 
included as an appendix to this report, is in draft format pending completion of the 
audit. The auditors will present the final report at the Audit Committee and will highlight 
any further changes to be brought to the Committee’s attention.

5.2 The auditor expects to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s accounts 
and the Pension Fund accounts; and a value for money conclusion by 31 July 2018. 

5.3 To date the Council has received no objections to the 2017/18 accounts although work 
in relation to an objection to the 2016/17 accounts is still ongoing

5.4 Based on progress to date the auditor expects the fee for the Council audit to remain 
at £226,320 and the fee for the Pension Fund audit is to also remain the same at 
£21,000 for 2017/18. 

Page 2



5.5 The external auditors will present the ISA260 report at the Audit Committee meeting 
and take any questions from members of the Committee regarding the audit of the 
accounts.

6 COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

6.1 The contents of the Annual Governance Report for both the Council’s Accounts and 
the Pension Fund Accounts from the external auditor have been agreed with myself 
and the appropriate Officers.

6.2 As set out above, the work to finalise the audit of the Council’s Accounts and the 
Pension Fund Accounts is at the time of writing near completion. It is pleasing to note 
that once again it is anticipated that the auditor will be able to issue unqualified opinions 
in respect of both sets of accounts. In addition, we will again receive an unqualified 
conclusion relating to Value for Money.

6.3 The good practice of ensuring the standards are being maintained has continued in 
2017/18 and it is anticipated that just 2 recommendations will be made by the auditors. 
This is particularly noteworthy when considered in the context of significant cuts in 
central government financing to local government and the resulting reductions that 
have been made across Finance & Corporate Resources, where the corporate 
responsibility for production of the Statement of Accounts lies.

6.4 KPMG are into their sixth year of auditing the Councils account following the 
outsourcing of the work from the ex-Audit Commission. As a result of this and co-
operation between officers and the auditors, the time allowed for the audit has much 
reduced compared to previous years with the result that it is anticipated that the main 
audit for both Pension Fund and Council’s main statements will be complete by the 
end of July. 

6.5 I would like to place on record my thanks to the auditors for the way it has worked with 
my Officers to ensure that the audit is completed within the required timeframes. It 
should be noted that this is the last year for which KPMG are the Council’s appointed 
auditors as the current arrangements of auditor appointments through the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) comes to an end. I am pleased to note that we 
have always had a very constructive relationship with KPMG throughout their term of 
engagement as the Council’s external auditors and would like to thank them for their 
work over this period.

6.6 I would also like to thank all those officers involved with the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for the hard work that they have undertaken to ensure that we 
can complete the audit both on time and without qualification.

7. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL

7.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that ‘every local authority shall 
make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall 
secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs.’

7.2 The proper administration of the Council’s affairs includes the obligation on the Council 
to have its accounts audited in accordance with the Audit Commission Act 1998.

7.3 The Council’s Constitution gives the Audit Committee responsibility for adopting the 
annual statement of accounts and for considering whether appropriate accounting 
policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit which need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

Page 3



7.4 Consideration of this report by the Committee is in pursuance of the above mentioned 
obligations and is part of the Council’s fulfilment of its duties.

APPENDICES

1 – Draft External Audit Report 2017/18

BACKGROUND PAPERS
In accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012 publication of Background Papers 
used in the preparation of reports is required

Description of document (or None)
None

Report Author Michael Honeysett               ☎  020 8356 3332
Comments of the Group Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources

Michael Honeysett               ☎  020 8356 3332

Comments of the Director of Legal 
Services

Dawn Carter-McDonald       ☎  020 8356 4817

Page 4



External Audit 
Report 
[...]
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section One

Summary

Financial statements audit – see section 2 for further details

Subject to all outstanding queries and procedures being satisfactorily resolved we intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements for the 
deadline of 31 July 2018, following the Audit Committee adopting them and receipt of the management representations letter. 

We also anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the Pension Fund’s financial statements for the deadline of 31 July 2018.

We have completed our audit of the financial statements.  We have read the Narrative Report and reviewed the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  Our key findings are:

• There is one unadjusted difference in relation to indexation applied to PPE.  Further details on this are in Appendix 3.

• We agreed presentational changes to the accounts with Finance, mainly related to compliance with the CIPFA / LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2017/18.

• We are requesting the routine management requests which are consistent with those requested in previous years.

• We will report that your AGS complies with delivering Good Governance guidance issued by CIPFA / SOLACE in April 2016.

• We did not receive any queries or objections from local electors in 2017/18, however have one elector query remaining from 2016/17. 

We are now in the completion stage of the audit and anticipate issuing our audit opinion on 31 July 2018.  We also intend to issue our 2017/18 Annual Audit Letter in 
August/September 2018. 

Value for money – see section 3 for further details

Based on the findings of our work, we have concluded that the Authority has adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion for
[...]
which also fulfilled our responsibilities for 
this objective. Other income was tested as an other account within our audit work. 

• Other areas of income, for example taxation and precepts were tested for 
completeness.

There are no matters arising from this work that we need to bring to your attention.  

Fraud risk from 
management 
override of controls

Authority & 
Pension Fund

Management is typically in a powerful position to 
perpetrate fraud owing to its ability to manipulate 
accounting records and prepare fraudulent financial 
statements by overriding controls that otherwise appear to 
be operating effectively.  Our audit methodology 
incorporates the risk of management override as a default 
significant risk. 

In line with our methodology, we carry out appropriate 
controls testing and substantive procedures, including 
over journal entries, accounting estimates and significant 
transactions that are outside the normal course of 
business, or are otherwise unusual.

We have not identified any specific additional risks of 
management override relating to this audit.  

Our procedures, including testing of journal entries, accounting estimates and significant 
transactions outside the normal course of business, no instances of fraud were identified. 

We have performed specific procedures to:

• review accounting judgements which are impacting the reported outturn position;

• review of controls associated with, and undertaken, sample testing of manual journals;

• reconciled the year end performance to in year financial report to ensure that 
divergence in performance can be understood and justified; and

• reviewed the year end cut off process to ensure that revenue and expenditure items 
have been reflected within the correct period.

There are no matters arising from this work that we need to bring to your attention.  

P
age 17



14

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm o
[...]
stment, we believe the Authority has a balanced 
view of PPE valuations.  

P
age 18



15

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section Two

Financial statements audit
Assessment of subjective areas

Asset / liability class Current 
year

Prior 
year Balance (£m) KPMG comment

Note 13: PPE:
Infrastructure assets 
(Depreciation)

 n/a £10M

(PY:£9.4M) 

We have reviewed the depreciation charged to each class of assets.  For infrastructure assets, we noted 
that the depreciation charge was less than we would have expected.  Further investigation identified that this 
was a result of a historic system fault which had previously overcharged depreciation. To ensure that the 
depreciation charged was a reflection of UEL, the current charge was lower than expected.  In aggregate the 
charge is materially accurate. 

Overall we have concluded the Authority has made a slightly optimistic estimate, that is well within an 
acceptable range, and that the judgements surrounding infrastructure assets represent a valid assessment 
of asset usage. 

Note 13: PPE: asset 
lives   N/A We have reviewed management’s assessment of property valuations and impairment calculations; 

confirmed the information provided to the valuer from the Authority; and compared the assumptions made by 
your valuer to benchmarks and to the assumptions used for 2016/17 for consistency. 

Overall we have concluded the Authority has made a balanced estimate and that the judgements represent 
a valid assessment of asset usage. 

Note 24: Pension 
liability (Pension
Reserve)

  £685M

(PY:£715M)

The Authority continues to use Hymans Robertson in the Local Government Pension Scheme. Due to the 
overall value of the pension assets and liabilities, small movements in the assumptio
[...]
atisfied that the authority ‘has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources’. 

This is supported by the Code of Audit Practice, published by the NAO in April 2015, which requires auditors to ‘take into account their knowledge of the relevant local sector as 
a whole, and the audited body specifically, to identify any risks that, in the auditor’s judgement, have the potential to cause the auditor to reach an inappropriate conclusion on 
the audited body’s arrangements.’

We follow a risk based approach to target audit effort on the areas of greatest audit risk as summarised below:

We did not identify any significant VFM risks and provide a summary below of the other areas of audit focus arising from our VFM work. We are satisfied that the Authority has 
made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2018, based upon the criteria of informed 
decision making, sustainable resource deployment and working with partners and third parties.  

Section Three

Value for money

Continually re-assess potential VFM risks

VFM audit risk 
assessment

Financial statements 
and other audit work

Identification of 
significant VFM 

risks (if any)
Conclude on 

arrangements to 
secure VFM

No further work required

Assessment of work by other 
review agencies

Specific local risk based work

VFM
 conclusion

P
age 23



20

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

VFM audit work

As reported within our Audit Plan, we did not identify any significant risks for the VfM conclusion.  However we identified two areas of audit focus.  Our findings in relation to 
these are outlined below.  

Section Three

Value for money


[...]
rge scale and complex schemes.  

The 2018/19 budget is more challenging.  The budget was approved in February 2018 and included significant savings 
together with the decision to increase Council tax by 3% to help fund social care, looked after children, day care and the 
cost of housing those in need. Alongside this, the Council continue their ambitious capital plan, investing £500 million 
including the building of 3,000 new homes

P
age 24



21

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section Three

Value for money

VFM area of focus Why this risk is significant Our audit response and findings

Contract Monitoring 
and Managed 
Services

Risk: The Authority continues to work 
closely with partners and third parties, 
either through joint agreements or the 
more standard commercial contract with 
the third party providing the service.  
Having gone through competitive 
tendering processes in line with the 
Authority’s regulations, it is vital that 
contract terms and agreed performance 
indicators are monitored closely to 
ensure that the Authority obtains 
maximum value for money from these 
contracts.

We have selected two contracts, including the Section 75 integrated social care contract, to review and to 
obtain an understanding of the controls that are in place to monitor the contract, both from a financial 
viewpoint but also that the quality of the service provided meets the contract specification.  

Aligned to this we have reviewed the Authorities risk management processes to ensure that risks arising 
from such projects are captured, recorded, reported and mitigating actions implemented where necessary.  

Whilst work is ongoing in this area, we would note that the Authority has continued to focus increased 
resources to re
[...]
m members and specialists 

- KPMG Audit and Risk Management Manuals
- Audit technology tools, templates and guidance
- Independence policies

Commitment to 
continuous 

improvement–

Association 
with the right 

clients

Clear standards 
and robust audit 

tools

Recruitment, 
development and 

assignment of 
appropriately 

qualified personnel

Commitment 
to technical 
excellence 

and quality service 
delivery

Performance of 
effective and 

efficient audits

P
age 33



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.
The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

kpmg.com/socialmedia kpmg.com/app

P
age 34



 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2018/19

25 July 2018

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

OPEN

If exempt, the reason will be listed 
in the main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

ALL

GROUP  DIRECTOR

 Ian Williams, Finance & Corporate Resources

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



1. CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

1.1. This report presents the Accounts for 2017/18 for approval by the Audit 
Committee prior to the issue of the audit opinion by the external auditor.

1.2. The main financial statements show that we continue to manage our finances 
in line with the resources available.

2. RECOMMENDATION

The Audit Committee is recommended to:
 

2.1 Approve the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts prior to the audit 
opinion being issued.

2.2 Consider and approve, in its own right, the Annual Governance Statement 
contained within the Statement of Accounts.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The Audit Committee is responsible for the approval of the financial statements under 
the Council’s Constitution as “those charged with governance”. The Regulations state 
that the accounts must be approved by a Committee of the Council, but not the 
Executive, prior to the audit opinion being issued.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Policy Context

The production of the Statement of Accounts and its subsequent review and 
adoption by Members is integral to the good financial management of the 
Council. It sets out the final outturn position of the authority for the preceding 
financial year both in terms of revenue and capital expenditure and provides a 
position statement regarding its wider overall financial position, thus providing 
the required confirmation of assumptions used in setting budgets and strategy 
for the future financial plans. 

4.2 Equality Impact Assessment

There are no equality impact issues arising from this report. 

4.3 Risk Assessment

There are no risks arising directly from this report, although clearly the timely 
and accurate finalisation of the accounts closure process and production of the 
statement of accounts is vital to ensure that the overall financial position of the 
Council is fully understood in order to ensure that future plans in respect of 
service delivery options are deliverable within the financial constraints of the 
Council.

5 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS

Page 36



5.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the unaudited accounts are 
produced on or before 31st May. Prior to their submission to the auditors the 
Council’s responsible financial officer (the Group Director of Finance & 
Corporate Resources) must, no later than 31st May immediately following the 
end of a year, sign and date the statement of accounts, and certify that it 
presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the body at the end of 
the year to which it relates and of that body’s income and expenditure for that 
year.

5.2. Subsequent to the above, the accounts are audited by the Council’s external 
auditors, KPMG, and then by no later than 31st July in the year immediately 
following the end of the year to which t
[...]
 management arrangements that are 
embedded through the Council. This foundation provides the platform for which 
the financial challenges in future years can be tackled.    

16.6 In addition to thanking our external auditors for the constructive way they have 
engaged positively with my team throughout the audit I would also like to put 
on record my thanks to all those officers involved with the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts and the subsequent audit for the hard work that they 
have undertaken and the professionalism demonstrated to ensure that we can 
complete the audit both on time and without qualification.

17 COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES

17.1   The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 place obligations on the Council to 
ensure that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control which includes arrangements for the 
production and approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts.

17.2The Constitution gives the responsibility for adopting the annual Statement of 
Accounts of the Authority to the Audit Committee together with the duty to 
consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and 
whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the 
audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

17.3The Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the UK: A Statement of Recommended Practice 
(SORP) issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA).

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – 2017/18 Statement of Accounts

BACKGROUND PAPERS
In accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012 publication of Background Papers 
used in the preparation of reports is required

Description of document (or None)
None

Report Author Michael Honeysett               ☎  020 8356 5168
Comments of the Gr
[...]
interpretations to 
complement IAS prior to 2001.

Subsidiary: An entity, including an unincorporated entity such as a partnership that is 
controlled by another entity (known as the parent).

Support services:  These are back-up activities of a professional, technical and 
administrative nature which are not direct local Council services (i.e. services in their own 
right like Social Services or Housing) but which give technical, organisational and 
administrative support to those services.

Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services: The total of income less expenses, 
excluding the components of Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure.

Termination benefits: Amounts payable as a result of an employee's decision to accept 
voluntary redundancy.  

Transaction costs: Incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue 
or disposal of a financial asset or financial liability 

Treasury Management Strategy – A document setting out the Council’s approach to 
borrowing, investment and cash management.

Unfunded pension payments: Payments from the employer’s current income whenever 
required by retiring employees or beneficiaries, rather than out of money put aside on a 
regular basis regardless of current need. 

Useful life: The period which an asset is expected to be available for use by an entity. 

VAT: An indirect tax levied on most business transactions and on many goods and some 
services.

Page 206


	Agenda
	3 Financial Statement Audit 2017/18 - Annual Governance Report (Council & Pension Fund)
	KPMG LBH ISA 260 FINAL

	4 Statement of Annual Accounts 2017/18
	1. Statement of Accounts 2017-18 FINAL with audit adjsts (1)




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2018

Present: Councillors: 

Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)
Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Michelle Gregory, Cllr Ajay Chauhan and 
Cllr Yvonne Maxwell

Officers: Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett, Sean 
Eratt, Peter Gray 
 

1 Apologies for absence 

1.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Odze and 
Spence. 

2 Declarations of Interests 

2.1   There were no declarations of interests.  

3 Financial Statement Audit 2017/18 - Annual Governance Report (Council & 
Pension Fund) 

3.1 Ian Williams thanked the team for their work in producing the report. Andrew 
Sayers (KPMG) introduced the Annual Governance report setting out the position on 
the audit of the Council’s Pension Fund’s financial statements and the conclusion on 
the arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness of the Council’s 
use of resources. The auditor expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Council’s accounts and the Pension Fund accounts and a value for money conclusion 
by 31 July 2018. It was noted that, to date, the Council had received no objections to 
the 2017/18 accounts although work in relation to the 2016/17 accounts was still 
ongoing.

3.2   Andrew Sayers (KPMG) presented the report to the Committee. He reported 
adjusted audit differences to property, plant and equipment assets and return on 
assets (Pension Fund). 2.2m remained unadjusted. He referred to the fact that the 
accounts were of a good quality. Andrew Sayers referred the Committee to two risks: 
Fraud risk from revenue fraud and Fraud risk from Management override of control. It 
was noted that there were no matters arising from this work that needed to be brought 
to the attention of the Committee.  

3.3   Andrew Sayers reported that in regard to value for money the focus was on 
medium term financial planning and contract monitoring and managed services. Both 
of these areas were considered to be satisfactory. 

3.4   The Chair thanked the team for the very good collaborative work in the 
preparation of the External Audit Report 2017/18. He went on to ask about the impact 



Wednesday, 25th July, 2018 
of PPE infrastructure assets. Andrew Sayers told the Committee that there had been 
small amounts of change each year on this, manifesting itself at this time. It was noted 
that this was being corrected going forward. In relation to Value for Money the Chair 
sought reassurance that the Council could deal with this in three years. Andrew 
Sayers told the Committee that the Council had a history of achieving targets. The 
Council had a reasonable level of reserves and this gave less room for manoeuvre for 
the Council. The Chair went on to ask about the risk of reserves being quickly 
exhausted and the response from Andrew Sayers that he was comfortable with the 
current framework. In response to a question from Councillor Bell regarding PFIs from 
the previous year Andrew Sayers told the Committee that guidance had only been 
issued recently and that this needed to be considered in a considered way and it was 
hoped to finish this work in the coming weeks. 

3.5    Ian Williams told the Committee that this was the last year for which KPMG were 
the Council’s external auditors and that a new firm would take over this work next 
year. The new firm had already been briefed. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

4 Statement of Annual Accounts 2017/18 

4.1 Ian Williams introduced the report presenting the accounts for 2017/18 for 
approval by the Audit Committee prior to issue of the audit opinion by the external 
auditor.

4.2 In response to a question from Councillor Gregory, Ian Williams told the 
Committee that other London Councils such as Camden Council had larger Housing 
stock than Hackney. He stated that if maintained schools were transferred the Council 
would retain ownership. Debt could not be leveraged of the provider. In response to a 
question from Councillor Maxwell, Ian Williams Local Authorities confirmed that Local 
Authorities had had a pay increase of 2 %, with teachers receiving a 3 %increase 
which would be tiered. In response to a question from Councillor Chauhan, he told the 
Committee that the Council operated a defined benefits pension scheme and that the 
Council held 1.5 billion assets. The scheme had changed from being final salary to a 
career average scheme.  Ian Williams confirmed that the variance in figures at page 
79 of the papers was as a result of a re-valuation of assets.

4.3   The Committee expressed concerns that the accounts were difficult to read and 
recommended the use of summary sheets on costs and expenditure. Michael 
Honeysett told the Committee that a Council working group was currently looking at 
ways in which to streamline the accounts and improve on accountability.     

4.4   Councillor Maxwell asked about risk arising if the Council was not in receipt of 
funding from the Government. Ian Williams confirmed that this was a risk and that a 
strategy was to be developed around this. The Committee went on to express 
concerns at the risk of reserves being depleted. Ian Williams told the Committee that 
monthly forecasts were prepared, information which is shared with scrutiny. He 
confirmed that these forecasts could be submitted to the Audit Committee. Following a 
suggestion from the Chair it was agreed that the Committee be briefed on this on 
levels of reserves on a quarterly basis.         

     Action: Ian Williams 



Wednesday, 25th July, 2018 
 
RESOLVED: 

1.   To approve the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts prior to the audit opinion 
being issued. 

2.  To approve, in its own right, the Annual Governance Statement contained within 
the Statement of Accounts. 

5 Update on SEND - To Follow 

5.1   The Chair introduced the report outlining that the aim of the Audit Committee 
Review was to look at the overall resource management process of SEND provision in 
the Borough and the context in which it operated. It was noted that the review would 
consider:

 The technical and financial processes involved in the management and 
monitoring of the SEND budget within the Council. 

 The financial implications of the main cost pressures on the supply market and 
on public sector providers. The review also needed to take advice on the 
sources of the increasing scale and scope of the demand for services to 
understand the projections of the likely future developments and consequent 
resource pressures as well as considering the sufficiency of supply of places. 

 The revenue sources and their constraints, notably the funding framework 
created by the Government’s post 2011/12 stand-still on central government 
support for the service and the specific funding issues within London. The 
review will also review the response of other London Boroughs to similar 
pressures.

 The financial implications and risks involved in the possible solutions to the 
funding shortfalls. This would include the financial effects of any public sector 
interventions and changes in the in-house service provision, as well as other 
proposals being considered by the sector.

RESOLVED: 

To note the report

6 Verbal Update on Payroll System 

6.1 Michael Honeysett updated the Committee on difficulties with the interface 
between payroll and pensions. He told the Committee that this impacted on data and 
consequent difficulties in producing statements, in particular in relation to active 
members. However, he considered that it would be possible to inform the Pension 
Regulator that statements would be produced on time. A timetable was in place and 
data would be available by the end of the month with all statements produced by 
December. Dan Paul had updated the Pensions Committee on the issues with payroll. 
Work was ongoing on ‘Leavers Data’? Michael Honeysett reported that Payroll had 
been restructured. The Committee asked for a further update at the next meeting in 
October.



Wednesday, 25th July, 2018 
Action:   Michael Honeysett

7 Any other business that in the opinion of the chair is  urgent 

7.1    There was no other urgent business. 

Duration of the meeting:  6:30 -  8:00pm 

Chair at the meeting on
Wednesday, 25 July 2018


